

**Nos. 16-4520, 17-1206**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**AEROTEK, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 22**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**JOEL A. HELLER**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2949**  
**(202) 273-1042**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**

*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history .....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact .....	3
A. Aerotek hires electricians for temporary, project-based positions.....	3
B. Electrician and union organizer Brett Johnson applies for work, but is not hired .....	5
C. Electricians and voluntary organizers Tim Hendershot, Tom Jankowski, and Alan Winge apply for work, but are not hired.....	7
D. Aerotek continues to bypass Johnson, Hendershot, Jankowski, and Winge.....	8
E. Aerotek recruiters tell employees not to discuss wages.....	10
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	11
Standard of review .....	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
I. The Board’s uncontested finding that Aerotek unlawfully told employees not to discuss wages should be summarily enforced .....	16
II. Aerotek refused to hire or consider Johnson, Hendershot, Jankowski, and Winge because of their intent to organize .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. An employer’s discriminatory refusal to hire or consider job applicants based on union activity violates the Act.....	18
B. Aerotek’s refusal to hire or consider genuine, qualified applicants was unlawfully motivated.....	21
1. The rejected applicants were genuinely interested in employment.....	22
2. The rejected applicants were qualified for available positions, and Aerotek’s refusal to hire or consider them was motivated by animus .....	25
III. Aerotek has not shown that the Board acted outside of its broad remedial discretion.....	35
A. An employer bears a heavy burden to escape its remedial obligations to the victims of its discrimination .....	35
B. Aerotek has not shown that Johnson should be denied instatement and backpay as unfit for service.....	38
C. Aerotek has forfeited any challenge to including remedial language on its job advertisements .....	44
Conclusion .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1315 (2003).....	39
<i>Assoc. Advertising Specialists, Inc.</i> , 232 NLRB 50 (1977).....	42
<i>ATC/Forsythe &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 501 (2004).....	42
<i>Borough v. Duluth, Missabe &amp; Iron Range Ry. Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 66 (8th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Cintas Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 943 (2005).....	16
<i>Clock Elec., Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 1226 (1997).....	28, 33
<i>Cobb Mech. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 686 (2011).....	19, 23, 26, 33
<i>Cossentino Contracting Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 495 (2007).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Crystal Linen &amp; Uniform Serv., Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 946 (1985).....	42
<i>E&amp;I Specialists, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 446 (2007).....	34
<i>FES</i> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000).....	20
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Five Star Transportation, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 42 (2007).....	39, 41
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 498 (1993).....	33
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 427 (2001).....	33, 34
<i>Golden Day Schools, Inc.</i> , 236 NLRB 1292 (1978).....	37, 39
<i>GSX Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 918 F.2d 1351 (8th Cir. 1990).....	41
<i>H.B. Zachry Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 1178 (2000).....	33
<i>Hadco Aluminum &amp; Metal Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 518 (2000).....	37
<i>Handicabs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 95 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Hawaii Tribune-Herald</i> , 356 NLRB 661 (2011).....	36, 37, 39, 42
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Hi-Tech Interiors, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 304 (2006).....	32
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kenai Helicopters,</i> 235 NLRB 931 (1978) .....	42
<i>King Soopers, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 254 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Marshall Maintenance Corp.,</i> 145 NLRB 538 (1963) .....	42
<i>Masiongale Elec.-Mech., Inc.,</i> 337 NLRB 42 (2001) .....	28, 30
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB,</i> 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	18
<i>Mississippi Transp., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 33 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	16, 17
<i>New Silver Palace Rest.,</i> 334 NLRB 290 (2001) .....	20
<i>Nichols Aluminum, LLC v. NLRB,</i> 797 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Am. Firestop Solutions, Inc.,</i> 673 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Servs., Inc.,</i> 187 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	13, 38
<i>NLRB v. Bolivar-Tees, Inc.,</i> 551 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. Chipotle Servs., LLC,</i> 849 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Miller Waste Mills</i> , 315 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>NLRB v. Monson Trucking, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	44
<i>NLRB v. Quick Find Co.</i> , 698 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	13, 28
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 13, 20, 21, 35
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	18, 24, 41, 43
<i>NLRB v. Vought Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 1378 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	36
<i>North American Dismantling Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 665 (2004) .....	41
<i>Owens Illinois, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 1193 (1988).....	36
<i>O’Daniel Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 179 NLRB 398 (1969) .....	36
<i>Pace Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	20, 21, 28, 35
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	18, 38, 41, 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rex Printing Co.</i> , 227 NLRB 1144 (1977).....	42
<i>Shell Elec.</i> , 325 NLRB 839 (1998).....	34
<i>The Fund for the Public Interest</i> , 360 NLRB 877 (2014).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Tradesmen Int’l, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 579 (2007) .....	33
<i>Toering Elec. Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 225 (2007).....	19, 22, 24
<i>Town &amp; Country Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 106 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 1997).....	18, 34
<i>Westside Cmty. Mental Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 661 (1999).....	17
<i>Wolfe Elec. Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 684 (2001).....	20
<i>Wright Elec., Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 1194 (1999).....	21, 34
<i>Wright Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 1162 (8th Cir. 2000).....	12, 19, 20, 28, 36
<i>York Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 881 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1989).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	16, 32
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 11, 16, 17, 18, 35
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 3, 11, 18, 35
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	1
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	35
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	1, 12, 31, 41, 44
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	1
